Date

1/21115
1/23/15
3/10/15
4/17/15
5/6/15
5/8/15
7/2115
9/12/15
10/14/15
10/15/15
10/17/15
11/13/15

1/28/16
3/3/16
3/15/16

4/21/16
6/17/16
7/1/16
7/2/16
7/28/16
8/29/16
9/1/16
9/24/16
10/5/16
10/19/16

10/25/17

11/04/16

11/05/16
11/07/16

11/08/16

11/12/16

Activity

Farrier

Dewormed with Max Strength - McNeil
Farrier

Annual Vet Check - McNeil

Farrier

Dewormed with Ivermectin (Zimectrin) McNeil
Farrier

Farrier

White/Snotty nose & cough
White/Snotty nose & cough
White/Snotty nose & cough

Farrier

Farrier
Dewormed w/ Combo Wormer (Moxidectin)
Farrier

Annual Vet Check - McNeil
Farrier

Dewormed with lvermectin (Zimectrin)
Hooves Trimmed - George Scott

Choked while eating - contacted OSU vet
Chiropractic

Farrier

Snotty nose & runny eyes

Kicked out 3 times during class

Dewormed

Choked while eating

Chiropractic
Farrier

Refused to move in class and kicked out when
asked to move.

Put his front right leg through his stall while pawing

during AM feed

Treatment
Trim

Trim
Teeth looked good, 7way & Rabies, Coggins drawn, sheath cleaned
Trim

Trim

Trim

10cc PCN - 5cc each side
5cc PCN

5cc PCN

Trim

Trim

Trim

Teeth Floated, 7way & Rabies, Coggins drawn, sheath cleaned. Put
in dry lot due to grass consumption

Trim

Started turning out in pasture during the day

Resolved on its own

Subluxed right TMJ, CI-RS, C5-XL, L4-L6 RP&P, LT Pl & Rt ASI
Trim

Checked vitals: T-99.1, P-40, R-18. No treatment given.

Bute given before class the next day. Looking into more Chiro care

Roled in his stall 1x acted slugish, head down not wanting to move.
Checked vitals and for gut sounds T:98.9 bpm: 38 R: 16. Started
coughing about 5x and was able to get something up. Cleared on his
own and was acting normal after that. stayed to moniter him about
30min. Was acting normal and took a drink. Treatmen-lightly soak
feed and add rock to slow down eating.

Subluxed C1-LP, C5-XL, T18-L1P, L2/L3 LP, Lt. Pl & Rt ASI. No
movement in LT llium joint.

Trim

Removed from class. Bute pm and next day a.m.

Feeder was able to help him get his leg back through, he stayed calm,
no injury- monitor for soreness

Performed by
George Scott
Dr. McNeil
George Scott
Dr. McNeil
George Scott
Dr. McNeil
George Scott
George Scott
Megan
Megan
Megan
George Scott

George Scott
Dr. McNeil
George Scott

Dr. McNeil

George Scott

Madison Rogers

Dr. McNeil

George Scott

Rachel Royston, Dee Miller
Dr. Jill Beaty (RR)

George Scott

Madison Rogers

Feed Team

Madison Rogers

Madison Rogers

Dr. Jill Beaty (RR)
George Scott

Rachel Royston

Elora Wymore



11/14/16
11/17/16
12/21/16
12/28/16

02/02/17
02/06/17

02/07/17

02/18/17

2/28/17

3/7117

3/9117
3/20/17
3/24/17

4/6/17

4/13/17

4727117
5/8/2017
6/28/2017
8/23/2017
10/10/2017
11/10/2017
12/18/17

Assessed by Madison & Rachel to see if he is
cleared for class

Farrier
Farrier
Checked mouth for sores beause of bad hay

OSU/Purina Assessment for Nutrition
Farrier

Would not move in class

Chiropractic

OSU LA Hospital - Insulin Resistance Testing

Insulin Testing Results

OSU LA Hospital

Farrier

Dewormed
Pour On Parasite Control

Vaccination & Coggins Drawn

Batman went to stay the summer at John & Sarah

Dorman's
Farrier
Farrier
Farrier
Farrier
dewormed
Farrier

Evaluated gait and tenderness. Determined that he was ok for class,
but gave a gram of bute with PM feed to make sure he would be
comfortable. Also determined that he was only ok for smaller riders,
not Michelle M, who is older and leans back and to the side a lot.

Trim
Trim
Mouth was ok

Data Collected. Drs are concerned for Batman's health. Agree that
he should be on dry lot and also want him to be muzzled to see if he

loses weight. If he does not, they think he should be tested for insulin

resistance.
Trim
Batman would not move out in class 3 times, but after waiting a while

he would walk on. We removed him from classes and have him on
rest until he can see the chiropractor on 02/18/17.

Batman did not have much out of place! Dr. Jill adjusted his right S,
C1 & C6. His back was not sore or his pelvic area like before. She
says there is no structural or muscular reason why he is not moving
out in class. We both wonder if he will feel better once he loses
weight. Otherwise, he might just be done with the job.

Since Batman continues to gain weight in the dry lot we decided to
have him tested for EMS. Physical exam showed everything was
healthy except his over condition at 9/9 on the BCS scale. We will
have results in 2-5 days. Weighs 1330 and should weigh 950.

Batman is not insulin resistant and has no signs of laminitic
development. He is under no restrictions for working out to get the
weight off. Dr. Jamieson is prescribing a thyroid medication through
Valley Vet to help speed up his metabolism.

weight 1280# Complete physical examination was within normal
limits. Detomidine and butorphanol sedation was given in the vein

and a complete oral examination was performed. Enamel overgrowths

on the 311 and 411 (lower last molars), fractured upper incisors
(101,201). Routine dental float was performed. Sheath was very dirty

with a lot of dead skin and dripping smegma. Batman should have his

sheath cleaned every 6 months because this could be precancerous.
Trim
SmartMax

Encephalomyelitis, Rhinopneumonitis, Influenza, West Nile Virus
Vaccine, Eastern & Western Killed Virus, Tetanus Toxoid. "Vetera
Gold" plus Rabies

Trim
Trim
Trim
Trim
safeguard
Trim

Rachel Royston
George Scott
George Scott
Rachel Royston

Rachel Royston/Dr.Lyndi Gilliam
George Scott

Rachel Royston

Dr. Jill Beaty (RR)

Rachel Royston / Dr. Jamieson

Rachel Royston

Dr. Gilliam & Vet Students /Rachel Royston & Kenzie Hindman
George Scott

Rachel Royston

Rachel Royston

OSU Vet Students / Dr. Jamieson / Dr. Foth / Rachel Royston

Rachel Royston
George Scott
George Scott
George Scott
George Scott
kallie westbrook
George Scott



1/19/18 Moved from Dormans' to TPR Rachel Royston
1/24/18 Farrier Trim George Scott
2/19/18 Dewormed Pyrantel Rachel Royston



