

Date	Activity	Treatment	Performed by			
1/21/15	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
1/23/15	Dewormed with Max Strength - McNeil		Dr. McNeil			
3/10/15	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
4/17/15	Annual Vet Check - McNeil	Teeth looked good, 7way & Rabies, Coggins drawn, sheath cleaned	Dr. McNeil			
5/6/15	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
5/8/15	Dewormed with Ivermectin (Zimectrin) McNeil		Dr. McNeil			
7/2/15	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
9/12/15	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
10/14/15	White/Snotty nose & cough	10cc PCN - 5cc each side	Megan			
10/15/15	White/Snotty nose & cough	5cc PCN	Megan			
10/17/15	White/Snotty nose & cough	5cc PCN	Megan			
11/13/15	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
1/28/16	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
3/3/16	Dewormed w/ Combo Wormer (Moxidectin)		Dr. McNeil			
3/15/16	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
4/21/16	Annual Vet Check - McNeil	Teeth Floated, 7way & Rabies, Coggins drawn, sheath cleaned. Put in dry lot due to grass consumption	Dr. McNeil			
6/17/16	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
7/1/16		Started turning out in pasture during the day	Madison Rogers			
7/2/16	Dewormed with Ivermectin (Zimectrin)		Dr. McNeil			
7/28/16	Hooves Trimmed - George Scott		George Scott			
8/29/16	Choked while eating - contacted OSU vet	Resolved on its own	Rachel Royston, Dee Miller			
9/1/16	Chiropractic	Subluxed right TMJ, C1-RS, C5-XL, L4-L6 RP&P, LT PI & Rt ASI	Dr. Jill Beaty (RR)			
9/24/16	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
10/5/16	Snotty nose & runny eyes	Checked vitals: T-99.1, P-40, R-18. No treatment given.	Madison Rogers			
10/19/16	Kicked out 3 times during class	Bute given before class the next day. Looking into more Chiro care	Feed Team			
10/25/17	Dewormed		Madison Rogers			
11/04/16	Choked while eating	Roled in his stall 1x acted sluggish, head down not wanting to move. Checked vitals and for gut sounds T:98.9 bpm: 38 R: 16. Started coughing about 5x and was able to get something up. Cleared on his own and was acting normal after that. stayed to monitor him about 30min. Was acting normal and took a drink. Treatment-lightly soak feed and add rock to slow down eating.	Madison Rogers			
11/05/16	Chiropractic	Subluxed C1-LP, C5-XL, T18-L1P, L2/L3 LP, Lt. PI & Rt ASI. No movement in LT llium joint.	Dr. Jill Beaty (RR)			
11/07/16	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
11/08/16	Refused to move in class and kicked out when asked to move.	Removed from class. Bute pm and next day a.m.	Rachel Royston			
11/12/16	Put his front right leg through his stall while pawing during AM feed	Feeder was able to help him get his leg back through, he stayed calm, no injury- monitor for soreness	Elora Wymore			

11/14/16	Assessed by Madison & Rachel to see if he is cleared for class	Evaluated gait and tenderness. Determined that he was ok for class, but gave a gram of bute with PM feed to make sure he would be comfortable. Also determined that he was only ok for smaller riders, not Michelle M, who is older and leans back and to the side a lot.	Rachel Royston			
11/17/16	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
12/21/16	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
12/28/16	Checked mouth for sores because of bad hay	Mouth was ok	Rachel Royston			
02/02/17	OSU/Purina Assessment for Nutrition	Data Collected. Drs are concerned for Batman's health. Agree that he should be on dry lot and also want him to be muzzled to see if he loses weight. If he does not, they think he should be tested for insulin resistance.	Rachel Royston/Dr.Lyndi Gilliam			
02/06/17	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
02/07/17	Would not move in class	Batman would not move out in class 3 times, but after waiting a while he would walk on. We removed him from classes and have him on rest until he can see the chiropractor on 02/18/17.	Rachel Royston			
02/18/17	Chiropractic	Batman did not have much out of place! Dr. Jill adjusted his right SI, C1 & C6. His back was not sore or his pelvic area like before. She says there is no structural or muscular reason why he is not moving out in class. We both wonder if he will feel better once he loses weight. Otherwise, he might just be done with the job.	Dr. Jill Beaty (RR)			
2/28/17	OSU LA Hospital - Insulin Resistance Testing	Since Batman continues to gain weight in the dry lot we decided to have him tested for EMS. Physical exam showed everything was healthy except his over condition at 9/9 on the BCS scale. We will have results in 2-5 days. Weighs 1330 and should weigh 950.	Rachel Royston / Dr. Jamieson			
3/7/17	Insulin Testing Results	Batman is not insulin resistant and has no signs of laminitic development. He is under no restrictions for working out to get the weight off. Dr. Jamieson is prescribing a thyroid medication through Valley Vet to help speed up his metabolism.	Rachel Royston			
3/9/17	OSU LA Hospital	weight 1280# Complete physical examination was within normal limits. Detomidine and butorphanol sedation was given in the vein and a complete oral examination was performed. Enamel overgrowths on the 311 and 411 (lower last molars), fractured upper incisors (101,201). Routine dental float was performed. Sheath was very dirty with a lot of dead skin and dripping smegma. Batman should have his sheath cleaned every 6 months because this could be precancerous.	Dr. Gilliam & Vet Students /Rachel Royston & Kenzie Hindman			
3/20/17	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
3/24/17	Dewormed	SmartMax	Rachel Royston			
4/6/17	Pour On Parasite Control		Rachel Royston			
4/13/17	Vaccination & Coggins Drawn	Encephalomyelitis, Rhinopneumonitis, Influenza, West Nile Virus Vaccine, Eastern & Western Killed Virus, Tetanus Toxoid. "Vetera Gold" plus Rabies	OSU Vet Students / Dr. Jamieson / Dr. Foth / Rachel Royston			
4/27/17	Batman went to stay the summer at John & Sarah Dorman's		Rachel Royston			
5/8/2017	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
6/28/2017	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
8/23/2017	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
10/10/2017	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
11/10/2017	dewormed	safeguard	kallie westbrook			
12/18/17	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			

1/19/18	Moved from Dormans' to TPR		Rachel Royston			
1/24/18	Farrier	Trim	George Scott			
2/19/18	Dewormed	Pyrantel	Rachel Royston			